users access to the underlying services provided by the Group’s PIATS platform to process their data.

Pharmaceutical manufacturers, distributors, retailers, and medical and healthcare institutions are all

granted access to the Group’s PIATS platform through the use of individualised security keys. Such users

are then able to process data on the Group’s PIATS platform, including product tracking, and providing

recall and enforcement information services to the relevant authorities in the PRC. The Group needs

to operate and maintain the PIATS platform to allow users to use this service over a period of time.

Therefore, the directors of the Company concluded that the correct treatment is to recognise the revenue

received as the underlying services are provided to the users over time, and a consistent treatment should

be applied to all users of the PIATS platform, and the directors decided to proceed with the restatements.

– 11 –

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
March 31, 2015

The impact of the restatements made in respect of the errors from the revenue recognition is as follows:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2014

As previously
reported

Increase/
(decrease) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 60,215 (32,728) 27,487

Gross profit 46,292 (32,728) 13,564

Loss before tax 895 32,728 33,623

Loss for the year 1,855 32,728 34,583

Total comprehensive loss for the year 1,855 32,728 34,583

Loss for the year attributable to owners

of the Company 6,472 32,728 39,200

HK cents HK cents HK cents

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.17) (0.88) (1.05)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014

As previously
reported

Increase/
(decrease) As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 18,031 5,694 23,725

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 8,697 (550) 8,147

Total current assets 248,067 5,144 253,211

Other payables and accruals (including receipt

in advance) 96,165 18,301 114,466

Total current liabilities 98,926 18,301 117,227

Net current assets 149,141 (13,157) 135,984

Total assets less current liabilities 390,070 (13,157) 376,913

Deferred revenue – 19,571 19,571

Total non-current liabilities 5,308 19,571 24,879

Net assets and equity 384,762 (32,728) 352,034

Non-controlling interests 69,809 – 69,809

The retrospective restatements as a result of the prior year errors did not have a material effect on the

information in the consolidated statement of financial position as at April 1, 2013. Accordingly, the

opening statement of financial position as at April 1, 2013 is not presented.

– 12 –

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
March 31, 2015

2.4 NEW AND REVISED HKFRSs AND REVISED DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE
REVISED LISTING RULES

The Group has not applied the following new and revised HKFRSs, which have been issued but are not yet
effective, in these financial statements.